entities where the functional currency is different from the presentation currency, resulting
in an adjustment on transition to IFRS.

Note 3. On transition to IFRS, the cost of MVC’s plant and equipment was deemed to be the

previous Chilean GAAP revalued amount.  Additionally, plant and equipment was
analyzed on a component-level, based on the significance of components to total cost.
Depreciation timeframes were established for significant components.

   www.amerigoresources.com 16

Note 4. Tax effect of IFRS adjustments – Adjustments were recorded related to the income tax
impact of the Canadian GAAP to IFRS reconciling differences.

Note 5. Under Canadian GAAP, the Company recorded stock based compensation on a straight-

line basis over the vesting period.  Under IFRS, the Company records share based
compensation for each tranche within an award over the vesting period of the
corresponding tranche.

Note 6. Certain balances have been reclassified within statement of financial position accounts.

  Note

January 1, 2010

(Canadian GAAP)

$

Transition

Impact

$

January 1, 2010

(IFRS)

$

 Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   7,191,093 - 7,191,093

Trade and other receivables  6  19,241,121 32,147 19,273,268

Inventories  6  4,666,104 - 4,666,104

   31,098,318 32,147 31,130,465

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets   6,754,790 - 6,754,790

Property, plant and equipment   2,3  121,783,483 7,370,175 129,153,658

Intangible assets   1  6,475,923 2,681,577 9,157,500

Other non-current assets  6  82,913 (62,030) 20,883

Total assets   166,195,427 10,021,869 176,217,296

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  6  21,526,330 37,337 21,563,667

Current income tax liabilities   13,289 - 13,289

Royalties to related parties  1  - 516,076 516,076

Borrowings   15,912,436 - 15,912,436

   37,452,055 553,413 38,005,468

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   5,338,160 - 5,338,160

Trade and other payables   1,434,383 - 1,434,383

Royalties to related parties   1  - 5,676,835 5,676,835

Asset retirement obligation   5,480,949 - 5,480,949

Deferred income tax liability   4  9,292,881 552,651 9,845,532

Total Liabilities   58,998,428 6,782,899 65,781,327

Equity

Share Capital   64,282,591 - 64,282,591

Minority interest  1  1,000 (1,000) -

Other reserves   3,917,591 - 3,917,591

Retained earnings   35,324,886 3,239,970 38,564,856

Accumulated other

comprehensive income  2  3,670,931

-

3,670,931

Total equity   107,196,999 3,238,970 110,435,969

Total equity and liabilities   166,195,427 10,021,869 176,217,296

   www.amerigoresources.com 17

  Note

March 31,  2010

(Canadian GAAP)

$

Transition

 Impact

$

March 31,

2010

(IFRS)

$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   14,725,869 - 14,725,869

Trade and other receivables  6  19,915,480 31,162 19,946,642

Inventories   4,830,024 - 4,830,024

   39,471,373 31,162 39,502,535

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets   7,885,675 - 7,885,675

Property, plant and equipment   2,3  122,282,190 2,326,308 124,608,498

Intangible assets   1  6,386,444 2,334,158 8,720,602

Other non-current assets  6  62,310 (43,768) 18,542

Total assets   176,087,992 4,647,860 180,735,852

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  6  9,360,525 (53,039) 9,307,486

El Teniente royalty payable   8,098,711 - 8,098,711

Current income tax liabilities   19,329 - 19,329

Royalties to related parties  1  - 518,173 518,173

Borrowings   11,746,395 - 11,746,395

   29,224,960 465,134 29,690,094

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   7,121,412 - 7,121,412

Trade and other payables   1,252,739 - 1,252,739

Royalties to related parties   1  - 5,570,355 5,570,355

Asset retirement obligation   5,576,865 - 5,576,865

Deferred income tax liability   4  9,429,026 383,347 9,812,373

Total Liabilities   52,605,002 6,418,836 59,023,838

Equity

Share Capital   76,928,224 - 76,928,224

Minority interest  1  1,000 (1,000) -

Other reserves   5  2,979,573 110,706 3,090,279

Retained earnings   38,901,050 1,164,098 40,065,148

Accumulated other

comprehensive income  2  4,673,143

(3,044,780)

1,628,363

Total equity   123,482,990 (1,770,976) 121,712,014

Total equity and liabilities   176,087,992 4,647,860 180,735,852

   www.amerigoresources.com 18

  Note

December 31,  2010

(Canadian GAAP)

$

Transition

Impact

$

December 31,

2010

(IFRS)

   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   35,044,797 - 35,044,797

Trade and other receivables  6  18,008,746 (5,622) 18,003,124

Inventories  6  5,021,884 1,098,461 6,120,345

   58,075,427 1,092,839 59,168,266

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets   25,583,511 - 25,583,511

Property, plant and equipment   3  127,154,030 13,519,613 140,673,643

Intangible assets   1  6,107,198 3,126,726 9,233,924

Other non-current assets  6  100,096 (86,386) 13,710

Total assets   217,020,262 17,652,792 234,673,054

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  6  25,454,729 (8,631) 25,446,098

Current income tax liabilities   314,976 - 314,976

Royalties to related parties  1  - 546,039 546,039

Borrowings   9,851,457 - 9,851,457

   35,621,162 537,408 36,158,570

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   4,883,974 - 4,883,974

Trade and other payables   1,462,006 - 1,462,006

Royalties to related parties   1  - 5,460,390 5,460,390

Asset retirement obligation   7,168,372 - 7,168,372

Deferred income tax liability   4  17,367,667 163,227 17,530,894

Total Liabilities   66,503,181 6,161,025 72,663,206

Equity

Share Capital   77,166,170 - 77,166,170

Minority interest  1  1,000 (1,000) -

Other reserves   3,804,483 - 3,804,483

Retained earnings   50,714,330 (1,116,241) 49,598,089

Accumulated other

comprehensive income  2  18,831,098

12,609,008

31,440,106

Total equity   150,517,081 11,491,767 162,008,848

Total equity and liabilities   217,020,262 17,652,792 234,673,054

   www.amerigoresources.com 19

Reconciliations of total comprehensive income

Note

Quarter ended
March 31, 2010

(Canadian GAAP)

Transition
Impact

$

Quarter ended
March 31, 2010

(IFRS)

Revenue  29,656,765 - 29,656,765
Cost of sales  3,6 25,537,392 837,820 26,375,212

Gross profit   4,119,373 (837,820) 3,281,553

Other expenses
General and administration  6 956,584 110,706 1,067,290
Other (gains) losses  2 (994,295) 986,351 (7,944)

  (37,711) 1,097,057 1,059,346

Operating profit  4,157,084 (1,934,877) 2,222,207
Finance expense 1,6 494,971 (104,383) 390,588

Profit before tax  3,662,113 (1,830,494) 1,831,619
Income tax expense 4 85,949 245,378 331,327

Profit for the period  3,576,164 (2,075,872) 1,500,292
Other comprehensive income  2 1,002,212 (3,044,780) (2,042,568)

Comprehensive (loss)
income

 4,578,376 (5,120,652) (542,276)

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding, basic

 159,273,397  159,273,397

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding, diluted

 162,467,014  162,467,014

Earnings per share
Basic  0.02  0.01
Diluted  0.02  0.01

N
ot
e

Year ended
December

31, 2010
(Canadian GAAP)

Transition
Impact

$

Year ended
December 31,

2010
(IFRS)

Revenue  152,120,143  152,120,143
Cost of sales  3,

6
125,398,388 - 128,919,652

Gross profit   26,721,755 3,137,599 23,200,491

   (3,137,599)
Other expenses
General and administration  6 5,430,175 542 5,430,717
Other (gains) losses  2 (797,438) (596,757) (1,394,195)

  4,632,737 (596,215) 4,036,522

Operating profit  22,089,018 (2,541,384) 19,163,969
Finance expense 1,

6
1,653,725 190,923 1,460,983

Profit before tax  20,435,293 (2,732,307) 17,702,986
Income tax expense 4 5,045,849 1,623,904 6,669,753

Profit for the period  15,389,444 (4,356,211) 11,033,233
Other comprehensive
income

2 15,160,167 12,609,007 27,769,174

Comprehensive income   30,549,611 8,252,796 38,802,407

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding, basic

 168,206,028  168,206,028

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding, diluted

 170,323,322  170,323,322

Earnings per share
Basic  0.09  0.07
Diluted  0.09  0.07

   www.amerigoresources.com 20

Statement of cash flows

The IFRS transition adjustments noted above did not have an impact on cash and cash equivalents.
There was not change to investing and financing cash-flow subtotals.

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting (“ICFR”)

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial